Board of Supervisors
County of Monterey Chambers
168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Legislation Details (With Board Report)

File #: A 21-277 Name: Meals on Wheels Salinas Valley

Type: BoS Agreement Status: Passed - Department of Social Services

File created: 5/28/2021 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 6/15/2021 Final action: 6/15/2021

Title: a. Approve and authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign an agreement with

Meals on Wheels of the Salinas Valley for a total of $425,317 to provide home-delivered meals to
seniors in Salinas, North and South Monterey County regions for the period July 1, 2021 through June
30, 2022; and

b. Authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign up to three (3) amendments to
this Agreement where the total amendments do not exceed 10% ($42,531) of the original contract
amount and do not significantly change the scope of work.

Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Report, 2. Agreement, 3. Completed Board Order Iltem No. 31

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

6/15/2021 1 Board of Supervisors approved - department of social services Pass

a. Approve and authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign an agreement with Meals on
Wheels of the Salinas Valley for a total of $425,317 to provide home-delivered meals to seniors in Salinas,
North and South Monterey County regions for the period July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022; and

b. Authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign up to three (3) amendments to this
Agreement where the total amendments do not exceed 10% ($42,531) of the original contract amount and do
not significantly change the scope of work.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

a. Approve and authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign an agreement with Meals on
Wheels of the Salinas Valley for a total of $425,317 to provide home-delivered meals to seniors in Salinas,
North and South Monterey County regions for the period July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022; and

b. Authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign up to three (3) amendments to this
Agreement where the total amendments do not exceed 10% ($42,531) of the original contract amount and do
not significantly change the scope of work.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Meals on Wheels of the Salinas Valley (MOWSYV) improves the health and well-being of seniors who cannot
shop or cook for themselves by delivering nutritious meals to their homes. This helps seniors to age in place
and be as independent as possible.

This Agreement was awarded to MOWSYV through a formal Request For Proposal (RFP #10785) process in
April 2021 by the Area Agency on Aging (AAA).

County of Monterey Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/28/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: A 21-277, Version: 1

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:
The Auditor-Controller and Purchasing has reviewed and approved this Agreement. County Counsel has
approved the Agreement as to form.

FINANCING:
Funding is provided by the Federal Older Americans Act. Sufficient appropriations and estimated revenues for
SOCO010 are included in the FY 2021-22 Recommended Budget.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

This Agreement correlates to the Health & Human Services Strategic Initiative adopted by the Board of
Supervisors by working toward the goal of improving health and quality of life outcomes by providing nutrition
and health promotion services to seniors in Monterey County.

Mark a check to the related Board of Supervisors Strategic Initiatives

__Economic Development
__Administration

X Health & Human Services
__Infrastructure

__Public Safety

Prepared by: Ron Lee, MAIII, x8493

Approved by: Lori A. Medina, Director, x4430

Attachment: MOWSV Agreement
Proposed agreement is on file with the Clerk of the Board as an attachment to this Board Report

County of Monterey Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/28/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

